## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF THE TERMINATION DATE OF THE NOISE CONTROL ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO DECEMBER 31, 2023; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2021, the City Commission adopted Resolution 21-177, creating the Noise Control Advisory Committee to review the impact of noise on residences within the City of Fort Lauderdale and to make recommendations to the City Commission on the implementation of strategies to minimize the imposition of noise; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Noise Control Advisory Committee is eighteen (18) months with an expiration date of March 9, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Noise Control Advisory Committee would like additional time to work closely with the City's consultant, Siebein Associates, Inc. in order to develop recommendations for consideration by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, at the December 1, 2022, meeting, the Noise Control Advisory Committee unanimously voted to send a Communication to the City Commission requesting to extend the project timeline until the end of December 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves the extension of the termination date of the Noise Control Advisory Committee to December 31, 2023.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 23- PAGE 2

ADOPTED this da	y of, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN	Dean J. Trantalis  John C. Herbst
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman
Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE	Warren Sturman